

महाराष्ट्र शासन

ग्रंथालय संचालक,

म. राज्य, मुंबई,

आचार्य केंद्र

दिनांक

कार्यालय

209
६.६.९८
३

क्रमांक:- मराग्रं १०९३/१६९२७२/(३३७४)/साशि-५

उच्च व तंत्र शिक्षण विभाग,

मंत्रालय विस्तार भवन,

मुंबई - ४००.०३२.

दिनांक :- ४ जून, १९९८

प्रति,

ग्रंथालय संचालक,

महाराष्ट्र राज्य,

मुंबई - ४००.०३३.

विषय:- महाराष्ट्र सार्वजनिक ग्रंथालये अधिनियम, १९६७ मध्ये दुरुस्ती करणेबाबत.

महाराष्ट्र सार्वजनिक ग्रंथालये अधिनियम, १९६७ मध्ये सुधारणा करण्याची अधिसूचना दिनांक १८ एप्रिल, १९९८ च्या महाराष्ट्र शासन राजपत्रात प्रसिध्द झाली असून, तिच्या १५० प्रती आवश्यक त्या कार्यवाहीसाठी सोबत पाठविण्यात येत आहेत.

(कुं.गु.बगाडे)

अवर सचिव, महाराष्ट्र

शासन



महाराष्ट्र शासन राजपत्र

असाधारण
प्राधिकृत प्रकाशन

शनिवार, एप्रिल १८, १९९८/चंद्र २८, शके १९२०

स्वतंत्र संकलन म्हणून फाईल करण्यासाठी या भागाला वेगळे पृष्ठ क्रमांक दिले आहेत

भाग आठ

महाराष्ट्र विधानमंडळाचे अधिनियम व राज्यपालांनी प्रख्यापित केलेले अध्यादेश व केलेले विनियम आणि विधी व न्याय विभागाकडून आलेली विधेयके (इंग्रजी अनुवाद)

In pursuance of clause (3) of article 348 of the Constitution of India, the following translation in English of the Maharashtra Public Libraries (Amendment) Act, 1997 (Mah.XI of 1998), is hereby published under the authority of the Governor.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra,

PRATIMA UMARJI,
Secretary to Government.

MAHARASHTRA ACT No. XI OF 1998.

(First published, after having received the assent of the Governor, in the "Maharashtra Government Gazette" on the 18th April 1998).

An Act to amend the Maharashtra Public Libraries Act, 1967.

Mah. XXX-IV of 1967. WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Maharashtra Public Libraries Act, 1967, for the purposes hereinafter appearing ; It is hereby enacted in the Forty-eighth Year of the Republic of India as follows :—

1. This Act may be called the Maharashtra Public Libraries (Amendment) Act 1997. Short title.

Mah. XXX-IV of 1967. 2. In section 2 of the Maharashtra Public Libraries Act, 1967 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act"),—

(a) for clause (vii), the following clause shall be substituted, namely :—

'(vii) "Division" means a revenue division specified under clause (i) of sub-section (1) of section 4 of the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code, 1966 ;'

Amendment of section 2 of Mah. XXXIV of 1967.

Mah. XLI of 1966.

(b) in clause (viii), for the word "Bombay" the word "Mumbai" shall be substituted ;

(c) for clause (ix), the following clause shall be substituted, namely :—

"(ix) "Municipal Council" means a Municipal Council constituted or deemed to be constituted under the Maharashtra Municipal Councils, Nagar Panchayats and Industrial Townships Act, 1965 ;".

Mah.
XL
of
1965.

Amendment
of section 3
of Mah.
XXXIV of
1967.

3. In section 3 of the principal Act, in sub-section (2),—

(a) in clause (i), for the words "the Minister for Education of the State," the words "the Minister for Higher and Technical Education," shall be substituted ;

(b) in clause (ii), for the words "the Deputy Minister for Education of the State," the words "Minister of State for Higher and Technical Education," shall be substituted ;

(c) for clause (iii), the following clause shall be substituted, namely :—

"(iii) the Principal Secretary or Secretary to the Government of Maharashtra, Higher and Technical Education Department ;";

(d) in clause (v), for the words "the Director of Education," the words "the Director of Higher Education," shall be substituted ;

(e) in clause (ix), for the word "Municipalities" the words "Municipal Councils" shall be substituted.

Amendment
of Section
13 of Mah.
XXXIV of
1967.

4. In section 13 of the principal Act,—

(a) in sub-section (2), in clause (iv), for the word "Municipality" the words "Municipal Council" shall be substituted ;

(b) in sub-section (3), the words "Greater Bombay", wherever they occur the words "Brihan Mumbai" shall be substituted.

Amendment
of section
16 of Mah.
XXXIV of
1967.

5. In section 16, in clause (i), for the words "Greater Bombay" the words "Brihan Mumbai" shall be substituted.

Deletion of
Schedule
of Mah.
XXXIV
of 1967.

6. The Schedule appended to the principal Act shall be deleted.